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1. APPELLATE· DECISIONS GALASSO'v. BLOOMFIELD. 

EMMA GALASSO:,.---trading. as 
PAULY'S, . . . 

ON APPEAL 

) 

) 

) 

·.) 

· CONCLUSIONS· 
v. 

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE' TOWN OF 
BLOOMFIELD. ) 

. Responden~0 ) 
--------~~-----~-------~---------

AND ORDER 

Edmond J. Dwyer, Esqo, Atto'r~ey for Appellant. 
Joseph D. Lintott, ,Esq. ,,r ·by H~nry Sant•Ambrogio, Esq., Attorney 

for· Hespondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·The Hearer ha::J filed the follqwing Report herein: 

"This. is an appeal·. f.ro.m respondent's action, on August 15~ 
1960, whereby it denied renewal.- of appellant's plenary retail con­
sumption license for premises at· 16 John Street, Bloomfield. 

"Upon the filing of this appeal, the Director entered an · 
order, dated August 23, 1960, .extending the term of ·the 1959-60 
license he:J_d by appellant pending entry of a further.order herein. 
R. S. 33~:;1~2·2.. . . . . - . 

l, . 

"A:Cter i-t had conducted a lengthy hearing upon written 
objections,, re~pondent a.dopt(3d the res·olution ·denying the licens.e 
for-reasons whic~_may ·be summarized as follows: 

(a) the licensee pe~mi tted disturbances·, brawls and 
unneqessary poises in. and ~upon the licensed premises. 

' ~ , I I ' • 

. . . 

(b) the licensee ·permitted. disturbances, brawls and 
unneces.sary nois~s in .and about the area surrounding 
the ·1;1.cen sed premises cs 

(c) patraons parked in fro'nt of·: private driveways .and 
,up.on leaving the premises, used obscene language, 
awakened persons living in the neighborhood by 
loud and boisterous- conduct and otherwise 
misconducted themselves o · - . 

"As to (a): A transcript o.f ·the ·evidence taken at the 
hearing. beloW':.·JJrns introduced by· respondent as an ex.hi bit in this case. 
A reyiaw of said ev:i.dence: and the additional evidence at the hearing 
herein di-scloses no' evidence by the objectors. that any distunbances 
·or brawls occurred in and upon the \licensed. premises, although some 
objectors testified that they were occasionally disturbed by music 

. from a juke-boxo ··Various police officers (some of whom visited the. 
premises almost every night) ~es~ifie·d ·that they had never witnessed 
any disturbance or brawl or heard any· unnecessary noises in and 
upon the ·premises o , There 113 evidence that there was a serious b.rawl -
at 16·Jo~n Street on N~w Ya~r's E~e, but I am satisfied th~t.thts 
occurred in a private apartment on the second floor of the buLJ .. di.:og 
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and not upon appellant's premise$ •. 

"As to ( b) and ( c):. Ne·aJ?ly all the evidence concerns·.,.-\:.;:·· 
alleged· conditions on the outside ·but :tn the imrti~-a.:La.te vicihi·ty_~·.·9.f , 
appellant's premises. 'rl1ese premis'e.s are locat'ed ori a, dead•end ·I'· 

street, which has no curbs or sidewalks. The-~ rec·ord, shows that .. 
during the past year two or more of the. objeuth~s telephoned to;the 
police on numerous occas:Lons . to c·omplairt that pa·trons. cars were>." 
blocking)private driveways. This· is pr:i.marily'·a··~,policil)g problem 

·and the police blotter shows that a sUinnions was issued to the 
dri vex> of the car on e~ch o.f the s,e 06 casions i Tne record also· shows 
that eight persons Jl nearly all of. ·whom h~ve. re std~?-: hear "!:;h~ preniises 
for many years, testified that, between Octooer.·19$9 arid July 1960, 
they have been frequently annoye~, by_t,he conduct .of::Patroris leaving 
appellant's premises at or sho~tl~ ~eforj 2:00 •~fu~, ~h~ closin~ 
hour. Many of them testified that ·they have been· -~:Wakened, particularly 
on week-ends, because of the excernsive noises -rna,..d~>by p~trons as they 
walked from the premises to their ·carse. ·Many of th~m testified that 
the language then used by the pa:trort~ trH;ls· f'il thy: and obscene. : Six 
of them testified that they frequent:i.y ·r·ound empty· beer bottles and 
whiskey bottles in the street_o~ro~ priva~e p~op~rty. The police 
blotter discloses that a comp:rhirit :o.f $;· -dis'trubance fie;ar the premises 
was received on October 5, 1959 ·a1ffd that- eievet1 ~:lmilar complaints 
were received between April 25, '~ .. 9'60 &rid_Juiy r6; i.9'60 •. Nearly all· 
of these complaints were received from the· ob Jecto~s herein.- It is 
true that the police officers who~·w·e·re· s~:nt· to .inv~$t-:lgate these 
complaints testified that·, ,,,.rith o:ne_ e'Jcceptiori· (O'n 1r'ay' 28, 1960), they 
found no evidence of any disturbance in-: .~he s·treet. However, there 
was a. lapse of time before the p_ol:ice ,of'ff.cers a:rfiv$d· aqd the evidence 
is sufficient to establish that ~here· w~'re .freqii~n~·: dis'turbarices on 
John Street near the premi~ses and that these disturpances were: caused 
py appellant's patronse 

". 

,• ' 

"Various persons have he.ld a license' f''o·r ·the premises in 
question since Repealo Appellant has h~-id the l~-,c·e·p.se· for ffaid 
premises only since July 1959. She' e:mp·~oys her ~u.·~pa.ftd, Paul ~alas so, 
as manager. He testified at the hea1"'itj:g·· below t·ht:ft'.: rib" disciplinary 
proceedings have ever bee.n brought· agaf_rist. the ~~:C'~risee ;; that one 
neighbor complained to him about ;his pS:tr6rfs and·-'.J}e·:.told the pat17ons 
to be quiet as they laave-r that dne· nei-@gb<'.>r\ comp'.1;0:·1,ned about noise ,_ 
from the 'juke-box and he turned _it· cfowit; .. that he.<n~s·- no· knowledge 
as to the alleged disturbances ou-tside: the premHrefs··-~-. . . _ 

... . ; ,. ·. . 
. . . ' 

0 .A licensee must keep his- pl~·ce and hi:s _p~troriage under 
control and is responsible for cqndi:tf6.~hs outsld~ ·ftri<( inside his 
premises. Seidel v. Upper,· Bulle:t~n 1~_4·e,... Item,. __ f~' · ··The!ie is a 
possibility that appellant did not re.ali-ze' _her·- res~q'tisibility ,for 
the conduct of her patrons while :th$y a're. leaving· the·: .licep.sed 
premises.· After reviewing all the eyiden·ce·, I cdhc·:kude·.·,tha.t the 
situation in this case is quite. s:imlla~ to that ... fo)ipd: t'<f exist in 
Preeland v~ Roselle, Bulletin .35~, _'r.te_m .. 5; Va$:ti,~.v:-~:· .. }Ifgnlands, .. 
Bulletin 622, Item 4; Monessen v. ~§l.ltl3-WQ.9P..,. Bul --~tl:q.· 657 1 Item l, 
and Salmanowitz Ve Hip:htstown, Bulletitf .. 807;,; Itafrt2,;; iti all of which 
a denial of renewal w~s reversed.:~ .App€rl1artt sJ:iaul'd b€f gi veh one 
more opportunity to demonstrate ijer wo·rtJ:i,ines_s tb'· he,'l··d: a: _license'. 
The .objectors me.y request respondent. to·_:. ins-ti'b.~~~· ~:t:S~iP~.1-na.ry pro­
.ceedings at any time and may also. obje~~~~ ·to: rene-\v~+· .. .f?~· the next 
licensing year if unsatisfactory ·co.·ndittons·· re-su'lt .. prom the· .furt,her 
ope~ation of appellant's premises~· · 

"For the reasons aforesaid, if· fs.· recoinili~;g'lded that /ah 
order· be entered reversing the action of. _respond;ent.:,. so that· 

· appe'11ant may be given one mor:e o'ppoPt:ilnit·y. to· de1ncq:ist'rate· her 
worthiness to hold a license. n . 

"' r: 

( 
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No ~xcep·tions to the Hearer's Report were filed within 
the time l:tmited by Rule 14 of_ State Regulation No. 15e 

Hav:i.ng carefully examined the evidence and exhibits herein, 
·I concur in the findings and conc.lusions of the Hearer and adopt them 
as my conclusions hereine 

,i 

Accordingly_, it is s on this 23d day of March 1961, 
. I 

ORDERED that the action of respond~nt be and ~the. same is 
hereby reversed, and respondent is directed to issued a renewal of 
appellantVs license in·aCCOrdahce With the application for reneW~l 
filed by,. ~ppellant& · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2o APPELLATE DECISIONS - .SHILOH BAPTIST CHURCH Ve ATLANTIC CITY AND 
SHORE LANES~ INC@· " 

( 

SHILOH .BAPTIST CHURCH OF ATLANTIC 
CITY.9 

Appellant, 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF.THE CITY 
OP ATLANTIQ CITY, and. SHORE LANES~ 
INC Q, t/ a SHORE LANES 1 . · . 

Respondents a 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Lm Milton Freed>' ·Esqo, Attorney for Appellant. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Chaim Hs Sandler, Esqo, Associat~ City Solicitor, Attorney for· 
.Respondent Board of Commissioners. 

Benjamin· C·,, Kligerman.9 .Esq0, Attorney for Resp·ondent Shore Lanes, Inc~ 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

The.Heare~ has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an.appeal from the action of respondent Board 
on September 20, 1960, whereby it granted a transfer of plenary 
retail consumption,. license C-232 from V 8M. & S. Ince !J t/a Famous 
Bar, to, respondent· Shore Lane·s, Inc., and from premises 501 Pacific 
Avenue to a designated ar~a in a bui~ding haviag an entrance at .1841 
Gar.field Place, ~tlantic Cityo The -transfer was granted subject 
to the conditions that the license shall not be transferred until 
Shore ·Lanes, IncG is in full and legal possession of ·t;he premises 
and until said premises are completely renovated in accordanc·e with 
plans and specifications· filed with the application .for trensfer0 

"The petition of appeal alleges that the action of the 
Board was erroneous for various reasons which may be summarized as 
fol~.ows: 

(a) there is ~o need for another.plenary retail 
consumption iliicense 1~ the neighborhood; 

(b) the licensed premises. woul_d be near the Shiloh 
Baptist Church and. Inqiana Avenue public school; 

(c) a traffic hazard would result; 
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( d) a. large, nuriibe r ._of mi no rs . will patronize the 
·proposed bowl.ing ·alleys ·and it will be difficult 
to confine the sale and consuniption of alcoholic 

·beverages to. a ·special r~om; . . , · 

(e) the same building vrns ·previously licem~ed to 
another licensee ,and residents of the.neighborhood 
were annoyed by the manner in which said li1censee 
conducted the business. · 

'·"~he.evidence .. ~iven,herei;n by Law~ence s·precker, Secretary 
and Treasurer of Shore Lanes, Inc., discloses that said-corporation 
has purchased a large one-story, di la pi dated, building whi.ch has 
frontage on N., Ohio-Avenue and also on Garfield 'Place; that extensfve 
alterations are being made; that,, when ;said alterations are completed, 

.the building will contain fourteen bowling alleys, an enclosed cocktail 
lounge with 0 one-.way" glass, and a children's recreation room. .It · · 
appears.· f'rom· the evidence ·that the licensed premises will corisist 
solely of the cocktail lounge, which will contain the bar and tables 
where 'patrons may eato It further appears that persons entering the 
building at 1814 GaTfield Place must go through the main lobby of. the 
building and, if they desi.t'e something to eat or drink, must pass 
through ano·bher door in order to enter the enclosed c·ocktail lo~ge. 
Under these oonditlons it is clear that alcoholic beverages may not 
lawfully be served or consumed on the portion of the builq.i.ng oc.cupied 
by the bowling alleys or the children's recreation room. : · 

"on behalf of appellant, Rev.~ Thomas Oe Mills (Pastor of 
Shilop·Baptist Chµrch) testified that his .church is near the proposed. 

·premises; that the members of his congregation are opposed to the 
transfer because of the number or licensed places in the ar-ea, the 

.proximity of' the church and the Indiana Avenue school, and the 
traffic congestion -which may res.ult becau~e N. Ohio Avenue has heavy · 
traffic at times and Garfield Place is very ria~row._ Theodore Threadgill 
testified that he is a trustee of Shiloh Baptist Church and that his 
objectio~s are the same. · 

"Rev. William A. Blackwell, Pastor o.f Christ Memorial 
Church (located on N. Ohio Avenue, one block from the proposed premises),­

. testifiefr that he is.opposed to the transfer because it will not 
contribute to the betterment oi' the neighborhoo.d, which has juvenile· 
delinquency problems. 

"Rev. Matthew ·E. Neil, -Pastor of Union Baptist Church 
(located about five blocks from the proposed premises),, testified that 
he is opposed to the transfer· because Q:f the large '.nwnber of bars. 
'on the North Side.' 

"Herod E. McLeod, .. who resides about.two bloc~s from·the 
proposed premises, testifi,ed .that· he and his wife (a retired teacher) 
are opposed to the transfer. He testified that their objections are 
based upon the large nrunber of tave~ns in the North Side area, the 
proximity.of the school, the traffic hazard and the .manner in which a 
licensed business was conducted by a former licensee in the same 
building._ I 

"On behalf of re:spondent Board, Bernard F. ,Murphy (Supervisor 
of alcoholic beverage applications in Atla~tic· C.ity) testified tha.t a 
liquor license for, the same building had been held by Waltz pream Bar 
and Liquor Store from 1935 to 1955 when said license was transferred . 
to pr.emises located across the· street~:~on N. O;h.io Avenue. ~ He testified· 
that in the same vicinity there are three 0th.er premfses· for which 
licenses. have been issued, and that all may be classified as .neighborhood 
bars. 

"John A. O'Donnell (a:1.metnber of respondent Board) testified 
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that a public .hearing, at which the Mayor and the four Corrunissione1.,s 
were prese~t, was held after written objections to the application 
for transfer had been .:Viled. He further testified that a. conference 
was held inunediately after the hearing and the application granted by 
unanimous v:ote. He testified that the members of the Board .felt tha.t 
'in this type of operation the North Side v10uld gain tlwough what 
1vould be considered. a fine sport set-up• and co.nsidered the plans 
which indicated that there would be no direct entrance from the street 
to the licensed premisesu 

"Considerationsof undue concentration of licensed liquor 
prerriises in the area, possible traffic hazard and proximity to churches 
or schools, are matters entrusted to the sound discretion·of the· 
issuing authority. Miles et al. v. Paterson et al., Bulletin 1306, 
Item 2. The contention as to undue concentration of licenses would 
carry much more weight if it appeared that the proposed premises were 
to be operated as a neighborhood bar but, since there is no direct 
entrance from the street, it appears that the licensed premises will 
be used principally by those,·:)visi ting the premises to bowlo _There 
is no evidence that the proposed pre.mises are' within two hundred feet 
of any church or school and no evidence from which it may be con­
cluded ·that the premises will be improperly conducted by respondent 
licensee. · 

11 After reviewing all the evidence and -Ehe exhibits herein 
I conclude that appellant has failed to sustain the burden of proof 
in showing that the action of respondent J3oard was erroneous. Rule_ 6 
of State Regulation No. 15; Triangle Corporation_et.al v. Camden et~., 
Bulletin 1276, Item l; Peska et al. v. Trenton, et al., Bulletin 1333, 
Item_5; Tozzi's Tavern, Inc. v. Plainfield et al., Bulletin 1349, !tem 
l (affirmed 65 N.; J~-Super ~-, __ 286 ".f-App~~:o1 v ~ ~ J.961). ) . 

"Par the reasons afo1'1esaid, it is recommended that an order 
be entered affirming the action of respondent Board of Commissioners 
and dismissing the appeal. n . · 

. No exceptions to the Hearer vs Report were filed within the 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the evidence and exhibits herein, 
.I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
them as my conclusions herein •. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of March 1961, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Board of Com­
missioners be and the same is hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein 
be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI REC.TOR 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMOHAL ACTIVI':i1IES 
{_~;NTING OF ROOMS FOi1 PUHPOSE OF ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOUHSE) 

... ·_.tiqE.NS.8 SUSPEND;ED F10lf 180 DAYS. 
' ... ·' ... 

~n-t~e Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

MARTIN A. PETRUCELLI 
t/a COLm~rnrA HOTEL 
Corner Decatur St. & Columbia Ave. 
Knowlton Township 
P.O. Columbia, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consumption 
License 9-1 issued by the Knowlton 
Township Committee$ 
--------~--~~~~~~~--------~---~-~~-~~~---

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Robert Wo Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

'On September 24, October 5 and 6, 1960, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and 
immoral activity in and upon your licensed 
premises, viz",, the maldng of arrangements for 
the pen.ting of rooms, the offering to rent and 
the renting of rooms for the purpose 6f illicit 
sexual intercourse; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regul~tion No. 20.' 

"To substantiate the charge, the Divi~don called as its 
witnesses the ABC agents who participated in the investigat~on of 
defendant 1 s licensed business. ':L1hey v1ill be referred to hereinafter 
as Agents F, 0, N and V. The testimony of Agents l? and O is sub­
stantially the same and may be summarized as follows: At 12:30 a.m., 
Saturday, September 24, 1960, Agents F and 0 entered defendant's 
licensed premises and took seats at the bar about eight or ten feet 
from the nearest o.f nine patrons who were baine ·served by Ma1"'tin 
Petrucelli, the licensee. Petrucelli approached the agents and after 
filling their order, engaged ·them in friendly conversation during 
which Agent F asked him if he had any rooms available stating that 
•we got a couple o.f married broa<is lined up and we are looking for 
a place where we could throw them a fast bang'. Petrucelli replied, 
'Sure, I, go't plenty of rooms'. \'Vhen asked what he charged for a room 
he said, 'Yt>u guys, ~p3; anybody _else .9 ~~5'. Agent F then informed. 
him that the women didn't want to be seen in the barroom and inquired 
if there was any other way of.getting upstairs other than coming 
through the barroom. Petrucelli said, 1Well, we have a front entrance 
which leads into the hotel'. As they were leaving, Agent F1 then 

~ aske. d Petrucelli what the best time of night was to get the re and he 
replied, 'Monday we' re closed and I •m off Satu1"1days. Whenever you• re 
reap_y, you come to see me'.· 

nAt 11:45 p.m., 1vVe.dnesdo.y, October 5, 1960, the aforesaid 
agents together with Agents N and V, the local police chief and a 
patrolman, arrived in the vicin:l ty of defendant•· s premises. Agents 
F and O ent<?red the barroom and were greeted by Petrucelli with 'Where 
have you fellows been. I hav~ been expectin~ you•. Agent F explained 
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that they ha4 been ve;ry:"" busy· but that. 'they had made arrangements with 
the two. married 'broads' to~ meet them at 'blie hotel that ,nigh:t;~ 
Petrucelli ~~then escorted the agents upstairs a.nd handed each of them 
a towel and assigned them to Rooms 6 and 7 remarking, 'They are.not. 
fancy, fellows,. but a.t least they ar:e .clean'. ~Thereafter the trio 
retu~ned .to the barroom where .each agent purchased two drinks, one 
plain whiskey E!-nd the other e. fancy concoction,· and each handed . 
pe trucelli tln.,ee dolla.'r-bills, the se1.,ia.l numbers of which had been· 
previously re6ordede Petrucelli put the money on the back bar •.. 
As the agents, one of whom was carrying a tray with the four drinks, 
were proceetj.ing up the stairs to their assigned rooms, Agent O asked 

. Petrucelli who was unlatching 1lib.e· door leading into the lobby, if- they 
had to register and Petrucelli .replied, 'You're supposed t.o, but it's 
all right, forget about it', and when Agent O asked him if he had any 
'rubbers' he said, 'No, I donw t' e At 12 :2(l a.m., Agent F, responding 
to a knock on the door of Room 7, saw in the hallway Agents N and V, 
the police chief,. the patrolman and 'Petrucelli. Agent N interrogated 
Agent F as to what he was doing there; for what purpose he rented 
the room; from whom he rented the room; -:.;hb.e price he· paid for ·the room; 
and if he told Petrucelli that he was 'taking a woman other than his 
wife to the room. Agent F replied that he. was waiting for his 1 broadv 
to have ·sexual ~elations with her; that he paid Petrucelli $3 for the· 
room and told him that he was ta.king his.girlfriend thereo The 
aforesaid group and Agent F then proceeded to Room 6 where Agent N 
interrogated.Agent O in like manner and received answers similar to 
those given by Age"nt F-. The group, including Agent o, proceeded 
downstairs where Petrucelli .. produced .the agents i rental money but 
refused to give a signed statement :·saying, 'No, I'd rather consult. 
my attorney'~ 

"Witnesses appearing on behalf of defendant were Ward E;inney, 
Michael Gometro, Eula Stone and the licensee bimself o Mr. Kinney · 
testif'ied t'ha-t he was a patron in defendant's establishment on the 
night·o.r October 5, 1960; that he saw. the agents ther~ and heard them 
ask Petrucelli if he had rooms; ·that Petrucelli said that he had and 
'that's all I heard because it wasn't any of my business what he was· 
doing. He talked to them a little while and he came back and took 
care of some more customers'. 

"Mr~ Gometro and Miss Stone testified that they were in 
defendant's barroom on the night of October 5, 1960 and saw the agents 
there but dldn•t hear any of the conversation between Pe.trucell1 and 
the agents. · 

"Martin Petrucelli testified that. the agents on their first 
visit asked him if he had rooms and when he told. them that he had 
rooms. they 'asked me if it would be pos,sible .to have rooms at a later 
date to which I said yes, mentioning· nothing about coming ~P with the 
purpose to use my rooms for intercourse, sexual intercourse'; that 
when the agents visited his premises on October 5, 1960, 'I greeted 
them and asked them what they woulli like to drinkV; that when he 
served them, '-Chey asked me if I had rooms. I said, nyes, I haven and 
they said, "Well, can we get a couple of rooms ltonight?n and I said, 
0 sure you can"'; that thereafter~·-he showed them' two rooms and one 
bathroom upstairs and when they returned to the barroom one of the 
agents asked if they should register and 'I said, "Well, you can 
regfster later on11 ' 9 The ag·ents then. told him that they knew these 
married women and were expec-t;;ing them to come over and they ask_ed if 
he had a front door; ·l:tha t. he told them· he had and that. i ~ was open 
•.and then I told them if the girls did come, if they. come, I would 
go up and. c.all them from their rooms. They gave me. iJP3 apiece for two 
single rooms and ordered two drinks, one I ·knew was Creme. de Manthe 
and the other Blackberry Brandy and· lemon s.oda'; and that he gave them 
a tray to put tho drinks on. He tes~ified further that t.her~ are fif'tee,.n 
raJOms in the hotel; that he charges ~i;5 for- double rooms and 41;3 for · 
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. ·single rooms; that he rented two1-:$ingie. rooms _ea.ch having t[:ts;+Jlg·le 
· bed to the agents and that,, he ·didn't ·rent the rooms for theJ.::·~p'i1rpose 

of illicit_ sexual int·erC.b\ti-se ~ · 

, . · · · "Having ·caref~·l:ly ·¢ons_1·a~.red t:P.~ ~:vi de.nee adduced·-he.:rein: · 
. -a.nd ·having had -the opportunity.: .t.o·- j~dge the· c.]:le~~bility or ·the~· 
· .wit·n~·sses, ·I find that .the t:estimony~·or. the S:g~nil?s rather t~~nr:x$hat 

Of the 'li'censee, . CO·nvinCi"ngly pdrtray_s .. the in(liden·ts .and conv·e.rsa ti.one 
i.yhich ·ocoUl.U'ed in and up.on the lice.nsed .i:n?~mi-s_es·: on the d·at.e·s ... · 

·: alleged, and tha. t the ·age,nts . ~mp.·~rted t;() :the li~:.~nsee '-that <t1he·y-"'. 
ostensibly_ ~nte_nded. to ·use. the --rooms for. th~ pµ;r;ElOS.e or ·eng~~~g~_ng in 
~exual int~rcourse therein..• 'l1he~viol.ation -c-:P.arg~d herein·,, -vl'z~--1 
permitting and suf.fering lewdness <and inund~~l: ac't.tvi ty in and upon 
.the licensed preniises,, was 'compl.~te when the ro_Qms· were rented with 
_the knowledge on_ the pa.rt._ of ·the< lic·ensee that :tP,e_y were (ostensibly) 
to· be ·used· for the. purpose :or· illicit sexual inter.course and 1 t is 
i~aterial that the· appreh~nded,;·~yi~ ·wa~· '.not -~c~ually' '.cons.~te-·d. 

. .· "In affirmi~g an· order(o~ suspensio~ ~y the. 'Director in a 
case ·involving.a similar f~ctual:·:;situa.:fiion~. Judge -Jayne, In the Matter 
of the -Appeal ·or· Sam Schnei-de·r, ~2 N.J~ Super •. 449 (App.Div. 1950.) sai.d: 
-'We· ~re th~r~fore co~fronted wi_t,:p. _the· questiom'lYlhether the mere renting· 
o.f bedrooms in the· li·c·ense¢1 prem+s.es. :by a lic~:nsea with the belief 
and intention that the·y will be oct1upie.p. -.f'or the purposes or illicit 
.sexual intercourse is ·a.n _iriunoral'.; ~ctivi\ty with+n the signification of 
'Rule 5.c.?We answer the ques-tion .~~-n the· ai'firmati"tre.' Judge Jayne 

·further states therein: r The ol;) aect -manifestly, inherent in the rule" 
with which we are here concerriedt,.is. pri_marily t.o dj.sco.u:rage and. · · 
·prevent not. only lewdness.,, fornHui.tion, prosti~;1,ition, but all forms 
of licentious practices ;an~ '-mmppal indecency, o:n the··iicensed premises. 
The primary intent of the) r.egula.'tio-n is to suppress the inc·eption of 
any; immoral ac ti vi ty_, not t·o. wi t)jhold disciplinary action unt_il the 
actual consummation of the ,_appre:P,ended .evil.' 

I ' ~ 

"In view ·of the aforesaid, 1: ,conclude :_that. the Division 
has established 'the truth- of. the'- charge allege.a .here.in .by more than 
~ fair preponderance. of the· beli~vable ~: e.vidence c.and I recommend that 
an order ·be entered fi_nding .def'eP,dant : .. guilty as _.cP,~rged 1 and suspending . 
his license for a period-of one hundred ·eighty d~ys. Re Juhls, 
Bulletin 1337, . I,tem 3.-u . · · _ . · 

· WJ:Ji tten exc·epticms to· the . He$.rer' s Re.P,or.t and.written 
argument with respect thereto were ri+e.d with me l;)'y defendant's 
attorney within the time limite.d. by RUl~ .6 of St-ate Regulation No. 16. 

• .~. ' :_'~ ',_ I ~ ' 

. Having careful,ly conside-:red .the_ enti~e .. recorq herein,, 
.i-ncluding· the transc~lpt_ of test,1,mony, ··the Hea~(i)~' ~ Report and the 
written exceptions and argument· filed: P,ererin, I .concur _in the . 
:Hearer• s findings and conclusions ~and. shall adopt his recommendation. 

1, ' • • ~ 

·Accordingly, it ls, op: this _·27th day: of March,~ 19:61 1 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail .. ponsUD?-ptfon License C-1, for 
· phe· 1960~61 licensing year, issue.d ·by- :1:ihe Knowlton ,Township Conuni ttea 
to Martin ,A. ·Petrucelli, ,.·t/a Col~bia :Hotel, fop pre.mises Corne~. 
Decatur st •. and Columbia Ave., Know~ton. T.ownshtp•,,·be and. the same is 
~epe·by . suspended . for one h,undred, and -~~-ghty (lf3-9) days; to conunence 
Et.t 7 :OO a.·ine, Monday, -Apr11· 3 ;,_ 1961,, ~~n4, t.9 remain in effect until 
the· expiration of. said '.license Ei:t ·mid~ight, June ':30, 1961·;_ and it is 
:furt,her 

. ' 

ORDERED that any· renewal or -.transfer·.:of. said license shall be 
and pemain under· suspenslo~ until .7:00 a.m.-, .. ,,satu,rday, Sept.ember 30, J.961 • 

.WI~LIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECT.OR 
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r£f 4.NID=RER-.OF·MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID· FOR THE PERIOD JULY 17 1960 TO MARCH 31, 1961 ·AS REPORTED TO THE .DIRE.CTOR 
.. Q . · OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEV'fi'~GE CONTROL. BY THE LOC~ ISSUING AUTHORITIES PUPi.SUANT TO R.S. 33:1-19 · . · · · 
~ . . :\ .. , 

CLASS IF I\\C AT I.ON 0 F L-I·C ENS ES 

Countv 

.A+)~ntic · 
Bergen 

· Burlirigton 
Grunden 
Cape May 
Cmnberland 

-Essex 
Gloucester 
B.udson 
Hun:terdon 
Mercer 
Mi.ddl:esex . 
}tonmouth­
?Jorrls 
Ocean· 

Pa~_~e 
Silem 
Somerset 
Sussex .· 
Un.ion· 
Warren 

Plemuy 
Retail 

Plenary_ 
Retail 

1 

·,/ 
iiLimited ·Seasonal Number 

Retail &il-ren-
Can.sumption Distribution ·club 

'.\Retail 
:lDistribution .A Consumption dered 

No. Fees .· No. .. Fees No. 
Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued·· 

486 $ 208,160'DOO 72 $ 27,625.00 28 
81.2 308,002.67 301 88,457.00 126 
189 83,377Ql50 42. .13~103.34 47 
454 ~,l30o55 82 35,165.00 80 

_137 _77,,200.00 12 4,500.00 18 
79 40~250.00 15 4,200.00 30 

1341 759,710.00 350 210J212.00 1.fr/ 
l.08 38,650.00 15 3,820.00 23 

1524 689,724s00 298 J.22~400.00 84 
79 28,.100.00- ll . .3,810.00 10 

.421 261,210.00 51 22,020 .. 00 58 
631 312;605.00 80 26lJ045.00 108 
556 289,827.08 . 122 J;2.,970e00 49 
355 137,215.00 l03 35,935~68 60 
194 ·106,601.21 48 20,005.00 ·31 
863 354,787 • .33 168. 51~535~28 41 
50 19,400.00 8 1.,600.00 20 

188 85,565.00 41 12,695~00 30 
165 ·45,205.00 21 .. 4,,1.85.00 11 
550· 312,340.00 144 67~320~00 75. 
149 44,.3ll.70 21 5~270.00 27 

9331. $ 4,424~372.04 2005 ,$ 2!>2,873.30 1063 

$ 

Fees 
Paid 

''.No. Fees 
\Issued Paid 

2,595.00 :: 
ll,593 .. 21. ; 52 $ 2~451.i.50 

6,650000 ~ 1 50000 
7,694.66 

. 2,l50.00 
4,060.00 . 

14,683049 28 ~~400.00 . 
2~027.26 

10;051.64 63 2,7001>00 
1,100.00 
8,288 .. 22 

.9,317.39 4 200.00 
5))413.99 . lO 435.00 
5,341.79 16 800"00 
.J,600~00 
5,ll5.00 , 6 300.00 
1,675.00 
3~500.00 

. 645000 1 50.00 
8,485.59 29 i,425.00 
3,025.00 

$ll7,01:2.24 210 · $9,Sll.50 

WH U am liowe Davis 
Director· 

Noe Fees · ·. Revoked 
Issued Paid Expired . 

5 '$ 1,39,8075 5 

.1 · 375 .. 00 2 
1 

2 1,500000 1 

2 

1 l23e93 1 

26 ll,906r:.l.3 27 
4 1,200.00 4 

1 
,·,l.· 1 

l 225.00 1 

2 337.74 2 

42 $ri,o66.55 48 

Number 
Lie en-

ses in 
Effect 

586 $ 
1291 

279 
615 
166 
124 

1827 
146 

1967 
100 ' 
530. 
823 
736· 
534 
272.' 

1077 
78 

259 
-~198 

. 798 
197 

12603 

Total 
Fees 
Paid 

2.38,380.00 
4ll,903.l3 
lOJ,180.84 
265,365.2l 

83,850.00 
48,510.00 

987,505.49 
44,497.26 

~824,875.64 
33,010.00 

291,642~15., 
348,167.39 
350,552.20 
iso,492.47 
/130,206.2l 
·411, 737. 61 
· 22,675.CC 

. 101, 760.00 
50,310.0C 

389,570.59 
·52,944.44 

$5,371_,135.63 

April 17,,.1961 
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5e STATE BEVEHAGE DISTfilBUTOR 1S LICENSE - OBJECTIONS •ro THANSPEH -f,· 

TRANSFE~ GRANTED SUBJECT TO COHDPJ.1IONS IMPOSED. 1
" 

In the Matter of Objections; to .the ·) · 
Extension of State Beverage Dlstri-· · 
butor·v s License No~ 97 held by ) 

i-.~;: ~ 

SANFORD KALB 
CONCLUSIONS-,_ 

t/a. KALB BEVERAGE COMPANY 
Addison Lane , 
Howell Township, Ne J~ 

----------------------------~--------' ~ 

) 

) 

) 

Leo J., Berg, Esqo, Attorney for Applicantu 

/ ·: ; ,, ... 
i 

Joseph H. Cookjl Howard Ce Juaiian, and Emma JulJan, Objectors, Prose. 
James P@ Jeck, Esq~, Attorney enterfng appearance for objectors 

subsequent to hearing. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Because ~ritten objections had been Tiled to the tran~fer 
of applicant's state beverage distributor's license to include a 
salesroom at his residence on.Addison Lane, Howell Township, a 
hearing was held at this Division. 

"It appears that appli~ant has· a warehouse· and salesroom at 
. Route 9., Howell Township, but desires· the salesroom be transferred 
to his private dwelling on Addison Lane, Howell Township, so 'that 
he may use the telephone in his home to ·accept orders for alcoholic · · 
beveragesQ 

"Two objectors who reside in the area .·:testified that if 
the application in question were granted~ they were of the opinion 
that it would constitute a violation o:f an e)):isting z.oning ordinance. 

"The Township Committee of tne Township of Howell, ·after 
receipt of notice from this Division of the nature of the application 
in question, filed a certified copy of a resolution of ,said governi-ng 
body which reads ·as follows: 

, ·- c"-

wwnEREAS, Sanford Ka.lb has made application to the 
Division of Alcoholic.Beverage Control for transfer 
of a presently held S~ate Beverage Dist~ibutors 
License #97 to include a sales ·room ~t Addison Lane, 
Howell Township, Monmouth.County, New.Jersey (said 
address being the residence of the said Sanford·Kalb), 
and 

WHEREAS, nmnerous objections have been made to the 
Township Committee of the Township of Howell with 
respect to said request, and · 

,. . 

·WHEREAS,, under .the. existing license now he.ld by 
Sanfor~d Kalb, he has "permission to hav~ a warehouse 
and sales room under said license at Route 9, Howell 
Tovmship ~ Monmouth County, New Jersey, wlwre said 
business is permitted by the zoning ordinances of 
the Township, and 

1mJEREAS, the Division or· Alcoholic Beverage C~ntrol 
- -has requested the sentiment of the governing· body of 

the Township of Howell with respect _to the .present 
application now pending before it, 
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NOW P THEllliJ?OHE, BE I'l1 HESOLVED, that the soverninu; 
body of the rrown~hip of Howell feols that 1 t should be 
called to the attention of the Division of Al6oholic 
Beverage Control, which is the final e.uthority in 
respect to the issuance of' the license requested 9 that 
the residence of the said Sanford Kalb is located in 
a residential zone of the 'J.1ownship,, at which no business 
is permitted except the existing business of the said 
Sanford Kalb loca·ted thereat for the sale of soda water 
and so.ft drinks, which is permitted as ~ hon-conforming 
use.tl and tha.t the permission to carry on any business at 
said i--esidence other than t;his would appear to, perhaps,, 
give to the applicant more than one s~les room~ .contrary 
to RoSai ?>3:1-1141 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution, 
certified as such under the seal of the Township and the 
hand of the Townshi.p Clerk, be fo1itthwith transmitted to 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, and a copy 
be forwarded to Sanford Kalb, the applicant~w 

"At the hearing hereinj no one appeared for or on behalf' of 
the Township Committeee 

0 Applicant ~ s request to have hj_s license extended to his 
residence for the pur~poses indicated is strictly technical in. 
order to comply with the provisions of the statute., Applicant 
presently uses the telephone in his home for accept:tng orders for 
his sort drink business. There appears to be no valid reason why , 
he should not be permi tte·d to use the telephone in his home to 

. accept 01.,ders- in connection with his state beverage distributor's 
license@. 

nx recommend a.pplice.nt' s state beverage distributo.:r w s license 
be extended to include his residence on Addison La.nei Howell Township,· 
as a salesroom. with an express .condition inserted in his license 
that no storage of or traffic in alcoholic beverages used in his 
business be ·permitted at such resldence8 

vvrn view of the aforesaid recommendation and insufficiency 
of the evidence, it; appea1 ... s unnecessary to pass on the applicabi~:Uty 
of the zoning ordinance" 0 -

Written exceptions and written argument wl th ref.e:r."ience 
thereto were filed with me by the attorney for and on behalf of 
the objectors~ and written answering ar11gument was filed with me 
by the attorney for the applicant6 

·\~ 

I have carefully considered the entire record in'this casep 
including the transcript of testilnony.11 the Hee.rervs, Report$ the 
exceptions filed herein and the written arguments of the attorneyso 
I concur in and adopt the· conclusions set forth in the Hearervs· 
Report as my conclusions and a.s recommended by the Hearer, I shall 
approve applicant's appl:tcation for the transfer in question to extend 
applicant's present·license so as to include his residence on Addison 
Lane, Howell Township,· fo·r use -as a salesroom with a. specific con­
dibion to be inserted in his license·that said salesroom be used 
solely _for the purpose of accepting orde~s for alcoholic beverages 
by telephone and for no other purpose whatsoever insofar as the 
privileges of his license are co~cernedG 

Dated: Mar6h 22, 1961 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

DIHEC'I10H. 
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6. ?ISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS ... SELLING AND FAILING TO CLOSE PHEMISES 
DURING PHOHIBI1rED HOUBS TN VIOLA~I.1lON OF LOCAL REGULA.'l1ION - SALE 
IN VIOLATION OF' STA'l1E HEGULATION Nola 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED Ii'OR 
30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA9 

In the Matter of Disciplina1~y 
Proceedings against_ 

GEORGE W. TONKS 
t/a TURK'S 
315 Main· Street 
Little Ferry, Ne. J"a 

Holder 0£ .Plene.ry Retail Consumption 
License ·a-9, issued by ·the Mayor and 
Council of the Bor9ugh of Little Ferry. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

John Fo McCa.nn, Esq.,, Attorney for De.fendant-lioensee. 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo , 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant; pleaded B2E: _vult to the following charges: 

ni.,. On SaturdayJJ Febr~uary 25, 1961, between 3:00 A.M. and 
3:30 A~M~ you sold, served~ delivered and allowed, 
pe1~ttted and suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of' alcoholic beverages and permitted the consumption 
of alcohol:i.c beverages upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of an Ordinance adopted by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Little F~rry on January ~9, 
1945tll 

n2c; On Saturday, February 25, 1961~ between 3:00 A.M. and 
3:30 A~Mo you failed to close your entire licensed 
premises and have them remaifi clbsed; .in violation of 
Section 1 of an Ordinance adopted by the M.a.yor and 
Council of the Borough of Little Ferry on January 
29, 1945@ 

"3@ On Saturday, February 25, 1961, a~ about 3:28 A.M. you 
sold and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale and delivery of an alcoholic beverage, viz.j 
a pint bo·ttle of Four Roses Whiskey, at retail, in 
i·cs or:i.ginal container for consw.npt16n orf your 
lice_nsed premises and all.owed, permitted. and suffered 
the removal of a.aid alcoholic .,beverage in 1 ts original 
container from your licensed premises; in violation 0£ 
Rule 1 of State· Regulation No. 38." ·· , . 

At about 1:15 aom<P on Saturday, Pebruary 25, 19.61, two ABO 
-agents entered the defendant's license_d premises wherein they 
observed eight males and one couple se.aned at the bar~ Shortly . 
thereafte~ the licensee (George Wo Tonks) relieved Jerry (the regular 
bar.tender) and proceeded to serve drinks to the patrons present. 

At 3 a(lme the agents ordered drinks which were served by 
the licensee who con.t:l.nued to serve other patrons at the bar. At 
3:15 and at 3~20 the agents ordered additional drinks and the. 
licensee continued to sePvo 'theml!I At 3:28 Agent R purchased a pint 
of F1our Hoses Whiskey fro1·n the licensee and left the premises' with 
the wlU.skey C> Two other ABC agents obs·erved this purchB:Se from out-
side the premiseso AgentJH and the other agent entered the premises 
and 'identified themselves. The licensee at this point or•ally admitted 
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the viqlation to the agents, but refused to execute .a. written 
statement. , 

The local ordinance establishes the closing hour for .the 
sale of alcoholic beverages at 3 a..m., prohibits the sale thereof 
after 3 a.m., an:d providecs that the, premises must remain closed . 

. . after that time. Rule 1 of State ·Regulatio.n.No• 38 prohibits the· 
sale.of alcoholic beverages in their original containers for off ... 
premises conswnption after 10 p.m. on weekdays. 

7. 

Defendant. has no prior adjudicated record. Where, as here, 
the.re are separate violations of the local ordinance and State 
Regulation, a separate pe'nalty for each violation is imp~sed. I 
shall suspend defendant's lice_nse for fifteen days on Charges l and 
2 (Re Cappy vs Hideaway I11;C •, Bulletin 137f7, , Item 9), and for fifteen. 
days on Charge 3 (Re Constantino and Lynch, Bul~etin 1285, Item 2) ., 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a 
net suspension. of.twenty-five days. 

Accordingly 1 . it is, ·on this 27th day of March. 196il 

ORPERED that Plenary Retail Conamnption Liceµse C-9, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Little,Fe·rry 
to George Wo Tonks, t/a Turk's, for premises 315_ Main Street, 
Little Ferry, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five 
( 25) days, commencing at 3 a.. m~ Monday,- April 3, 1961, and 
terminating at 3 a.m~ Friday, April 28, 1961. 

, WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- SALE FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION 
IN OTHER THAN PUBLIC BARROOM BY HOLDER OF PLENARY RETAIL 
CONSUMPTroN LICENSE WITHO,UT BROAD PACKAGE PRIVILEGE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF ~1ERM, WITH LEAVE TO APPLY FOR LIFT+NG 
OF SUSPENSION AFTER UNLAWFUL SITUATION CORRECTEDe 

I 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SPARTA ASSOCIATES, INC. 
3 Cente·r Street 
Sparta, N·. J. 

) ' 

Holder ·of Plenary Retail c,onsumption 
License C-6, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township o,f Sparta. 

\ 

--~~-~---~-----------~~--~------------~ 

·) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

') 

James F. McGovern, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Def'endant~licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Def.endant has pleaded non vult to the following cha·rge: 

"On May 6, 1960 arid prior thereto you, the holder 
of a plenary retail· consumption l~ce·nse 1 sold and 
displayed fqr sale alcoholic beyer(;\ges in original 
containers- for off-premises consumption not from 
and in a public barroom of your licensed premises 
without having the so-called broad package pi-ai vile ge 
.notation on your then current license certificate ·and 
a statement in the application for your then current 
license as respectively.set forth in Rule~ 4 and 2- of 
State Hegula.tion No •. 32; in ·violation of Hula 6 ·or 
State R~gulation No. 32"•" · ·~ _ 
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At 7:2.5 pGm$ on F1riday, May 6, 1960 an ABC agent arrived in 
the immediate vicinity of premises operated by defendant by virtue 
of a plenary retail consumption license (without the broad package 
privilege) · is sued to him by the· Tovm~hip Cammi ttee of Spartae The 
a.gent observed that between the·time of· his arrival and 9:19 p.m. 
a clerk ir,i. defendant's premises made sa.le_s or· alcoholic beverages for 
a.ff-premises· consumption to fifteen pe·rsons .9 while during that time 
no one purchased alcoholic beverages for consumption on the premises. 
At 9:30 peme the agent entered the establishment and purchased a 
quart bottle of beer f'rom Erwin Valle, president of defendant 
corporate-licensee~ The agent- left the premises but returned 
immediately anq identified himself to Valle, who advise-d him that· 
defendant has operated the premises since October 11, 195'a; that 
an eight-foot V shaped bar ~ormerly located to the right of the 
front entrance was removed and that; a six-foot straight bar was in-
stalled at·_the rear of the premises& · 

The agent observed that there were no stools at the bar and 
that there were no bar taps behind the bar. Adjacent to the front 
entrance the-re is a comparatively large window where bottles of 
alcoholic beverages are displayed and beginning at the entrance ·the 
two side walls have six tiers of shelving running to the rear of the 
premises upon which shelves are displayed various kind1Ho.f wines 
and liquortt Although there is a sink with faucets of hot and cold 
water under the bar, the agent stated that the so-called bar 
appeared to be in the nature-of a service counter found in packaga­
goods stores Q 

It is apparent that defendant by the alteration in the premises 
had attempted to mlnimfil.ze the f'~ct that alcoholic beverages c_ould be 
obtained for on-premise.s consumption and to emphasize that the 
establisbnient catered to those wishing to purchase alcoholic beverages 
in original containers for off-premises consumptiono 

Def'endant has no prior adjudicated recordo Since it appears 
that the unlawful situation continues to exist, I have no alternative 
except to suspend the license for the balance of the term. Howe~er, 
I shall entertain an application by verified· petition to lift the 
suspension herein imposed if and when the unlawful condition is 
corrected, but under., no circumstances will s·aid suspension be lifted 
until after ten days £rom the effective date thereof. Re Kessler, 

, Bulletin. 1283, Item 10; Re Faller Bowl 0 9 Drome, Inc., Bulletin 959, 
Item 80 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of March, 1961 1 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Sparta to Sparta 
Associates, Inc., for premises 3 Center Street~ Sparta, b~ and the 
same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, expiring at 
midnight, June 30, 1961, effective at 2:00 a.m., Monday, April 3:f 
1961, with leave to file, as aforesaid, a petition to l~ft said 
suspension. 

WILLIAM HOVVE DAVIS 
DIRECTOH 

) 
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Bf) DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOT1I1EHY - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
IPOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH .PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplin.ary 
Proceedings against · 

NICHOLAS DELGAUDIO 
t/a WILLOW GHILL 
156 North Willow Street 
Trenton, N. J. 

•.J 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
.License C-278, issued by the Bo_ard of· 
Comniissioners of the-city of T~enton. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

------------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Pelletteri and Rabstein, Esqs~, ·by George Pelletteri, Esq.~ 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F$ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!2E vult to·the following charges: 

19 L. On li'ebrua1'ly 28 and March 2, 1961, you allowed, 
permitted ~nd sui'fered gambling, viz., the making 
and accepting of bets in a lottery commonly known 
as the 'numbers game', in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

0 20 On February 28·and March 2, 1961, you allowed, 
perm! tted and suffered tickets and participation 
rights in a lottery, conunonly known as the •numbers 
gamei to be sold and offered for sale, in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 6 of 
State Regulat~on No. 20." 

On February ,28, 1961, an ABC agent entered defendant's premises 
at about 12:15 p.m. The defendant was tending bar and Dolly Johnson 
(a patron) was seated at the bar. Within a period of about fprty-five 
minutes·, the agent observed a number of persons as they entered the · 
premises and placed number bets for small amounts of money with . . 
Dolly Johnson@ At about l p.m. the agent placed a 50~ bet on a cer~ain 
number with Dolly Johnson and shortly thereafter told the licensee 
that he had placed said beto 

The same agent returned to the premises on March 2, 1961, 
at about 11:35 a.m. The defendant was teriding bar, and DQlly Johnson 
was seated at the bar. After a short period of time the agent placed 
with Dolly J_ohnson bets amounting to q~2.40 on'· various number~. As., 
prearranged, other agents and membe1'ls of the Trenton Po_~ic e Department 
entered the premises and placed Dolly Johnson under arrest on a charge 
of bookmaking. A number of betting 'Slips and two one-dollar bills 
(the ntunbers of which had been previously recorded by the agents) were 

.~ :flo.und in her possessione The defendant was arrested on a charge of · 
aiding and abetting bookmaking. A third qne-dollar bill (the number 
of·which had been similarly recorded) was found in defendant's cash. 
ree;ister, but .the r1~ports herein disclose that. this bill had been 
given to 'defendant, 'not by the agent but by Dolly Johnson who had 
asked defendant to make change after she had received said bill from· 
the agent.; · 

Defendant has no prio·r adjudicated reco1'ld. The evidence 
is not sufficient to establish that the defendant actively 
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·participated in .the. gambling activity" There is no doubt, however, tpat 
~e permitted.the gambling .. activity on hi~ premisestl Yi;ider these 
circumstances, I shall suspend defendant's license ror twenty·days. 
Re J •1 & \~. J .. Bar:_i a CO!£o, Bulletin. 1359, Item 3; and cases therein, 
cited. Ff ve days will be remitted for the plea, leaving a net 
suspension of fifteen days~ 

Accordinglyj it is, on this 28th day of March 1961 1 • 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnptiori"·License 0-278, · 
issued by ~he Boa.rd of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to 
Nicholas Delgaudio, t/a Willow Grill, for premises 156 North-
Willow Str,eetsi Trenton 1 be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen ( 15) days.? conunencing at 2 a.me Tuesday, April 4, 1.961, 
and terminating at 2 a.,mo We.dnesday, April 19,, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR , 

9.. STATE LICE!NSES .... NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Burns-Hullings Beverage -Company 
Southeast Side Route #130·& Hartford Road 
Delran Township~ Riverside, New Jersey 

Appliee.tion filed April 26, .· 1961 for ·person-to-parson transfer 
o:r State Beverage Distributorw s Lic.ense SBD-213 from Ro7 
Hullings, Inco:r. ... porated. 

Narragansett Brewing Company 
t/a Go Kx•uagen'il Brewlng Company ' 
744 Broad Street 
Newark, New Jaxbsey . . . 

Application filed April 28, 1961 for place-to-place transfer of 
Limited Wholesale Lio~nee WL-22 from Cranston Street at Garfield 

· Aven:Ue, Cra.nston 9 Rhode I,sland.i 

William Prendergast 
t/a Suburban Beverage Distributors Coo 
631 West Christopher Street 
Orange, New Jersey · . 

Application filed May 2, 1961 for person-to-person transfer of 
State Beverage Distributor's License SBD•42 £rom Rocco A~ Spano 
and Arthur Manno~ t/a Suburb~~ Beverage Distributors Co. 

American Be De Company 
62 Fifth Avenue 
Hawthorne, New Jersey . 

Application filed May1 8 1 1961 tor place-to-place transt&r of 
Plenary Wholesale License W-52 from 337 Market Street1 ·. 
Paterson, New Jers~y 

, " 

/h~ 
William Howe Davis 

D~rector 


